
 

 

Licensing 
Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Robert Canning (Chair) 

Councillor Pat Clouder (Vice-Chair) and Councillor Margaret Bird (Vice-
Chair) 

 Councillors Chris Clark, Nina Degrads, Karen Jewitt, David Wood, 
Maddie Henson, Jan Buttinger, Andy Stranack, Robert Ward and Oni Oviri 
 

 Reserve Members: Joy Prince, Bernadette Khan, Stephen Mann, 
Alison Butler, Pat Ryan, Mike Bonello, Louis Carserides, Simon Brew, 
Richard Chatterjee, Sue Bennett, Badsha Quadir and Ola Kolade 
 

A meeting of the Licensing Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Tuesday, 23 November 2021 at in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX. 
 
 
KATHERINE KERSWELL 
Chief Executive & Head of Paid Service 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey  
020 8726 6000 x 64109 
tariq.aniemeka-bailey@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
Monday, 15 November 2021 

 

 
Members of the public are welcome to watch the webcast both live and after the 
meeting has completed at https://civico.net/croydon/13542-Licensing-Committee 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey  
020 8726 6000 x 64109 as detailed above.  
 

Public Document Pack

https://civico.net/croydon/13542-Licensing-Committee
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 16) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 14 July as 
an accurate record. 
 

3.   Minutes of previous Licensing Sub-Committee Meetings (Pages 17 
- 34) 

 To approve as an accurate record the minutes of the meetings of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee since the last Licensing Committee: 
 

 15 
[...]
hich must be applied by the Member to decide 
whether disclosure is required. 

 
The Chair will invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3, to be recorded in the minutes. 
 

6.   Dangerous Wild Animals Act 1976 - Setting of Licence Fees (Pages 
35 - 54) 

 The purpose of this report is to adopt a new fee structure which has 
been determined on the principle of cost recovery and for the 
Committee to delegate authority to the Director of Sustainable 
Communities to undertake reviews of fees and fee setting in addition to 
making decisions regarding the determination of applications, including 
decisions as to whether to vary or revoke any condition attached to a 
licence. 
 

7.   The Gambling Act 2005 - Review Of London Borough Of Croydon 
Statement Of Principles (Pages 55 - 110) 

 The purpose of this report is for the Committee to consider the revised 
Statement of Principles and recommend that the Statement of Principles 
be adopted by Full Council. 
 

8.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 

to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 

 

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 
 

PART B 



 

 

 
 

 
 



 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting of Licensing Committee held on Wednesday, 14 July 2021 at 6.30 pm in Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Robert Canning (Chair); 
Councillor Pat Clouder (Vice-Chair) and Councillor Margaret Bird (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Nina Degrads, Karen Jewitt, David Wood, Maddie Henson, 
Stephen Mann (In place of Chris Clark), Jan Buttinger, Andy Stranack, 
Badsha Quadir and Robert Ward 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Jessica Stockton (Solicitor and Legal Advisor) 
Michael Goddard (Head of Environment Health, Trading Standards and 
Licensing) 
Fiona Woodcock (Market and Street Trading Compliance Officer) 
Michelle Ossei-Gerning (Democratic Services) 
Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey (Democratic Services) 
 

Apologies: Councillor Chris Clark. Councillor David Wood for lateness. 

  
 

PART A 
 

8/21   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 17 March 2021 were agreed 
as an accurate record. 
 
 

9/21   
 

Minutes of previous Licensing Sub-Committee Meetings 
 
The Committee RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the last Licensing Sub-
Committee meetings held on Wednesday 24 March 2021, Thursday 29 April 
2021 and Wednesday 23 June 2021 as an accurate record. 
 
 

10/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

11/21   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were none. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

 
12/21   
 

London Local Authorities Act 1990: Application for Street Designation 
Order 
 
The Committee was advised that the application to designate a section of 
public highway outside 288 London Road, CR0 2TG (Appendix A) had been 
withdrawn by the applicant, and thus was not considered at the meeting. 
 
 
The Committee considered the application to designate a section of public 
highway outside 228 London Road, CR0 2FT (Appendix B). 
 
The Licensing Manager introduced the item, explaining the process of 
designation for street trading and applying for street trading licences and the 
details of the application before the Committee. The Committee was informed 
that the application had been sent to responsible authorities and advertised in 
the local press; no representations had been received.  
 
The section of highway in question was Cro
[...]
viding services had. The decision to review 
the fees was therefore made and it was clear that the costs of service had 
exceeded the Council’s income and therefore the proposal before Members 
was to raise the fees so the Council’s financial situation in Surrey Street was 
balanced.  
 

Page 9



 

 
 

Further, Members were reminded that as part of the Croydon Renewal Plan 
the Council was to review all fees and charges across the Council to ensure 
that the Council was   recovering the full costs of the services it was providing 
in order to balance its budget. The consultation documents were sent to all 
traders electronically and instantly received and the fact that two responses to 
the consultation were submitted showed that traders were aware of the 
consultation. 
There were comments raised by Members on the detrimental impact of raising 
the fees for the casual and smaller traders or temporary traders. Other 
comments acknowledged that the fees had not increased since 2006 whilst 
costs to the council had; and though the new fees may seem reasonable, 
there was concern for the affect the pandemic has had on trading and hitting 
traders with a large increase in fees in one go. There was also uncertainty 
around what trading in Surrey Street would look like in the future. 
 
The Chair summarised that there was never a good time to increase fees but 
a sizeable increase after a pandemic was not helpful to the market traders. 
However, the increase in fees was about removal of what is essentially a 
subsidy which the traders have enjoyed since 2006 and which the Council can 
no longer afford.. The Chair also suggested that, going forward, officers 
should review the fees on a more frequent basis.  
 
The Committee was referred to the recommendations in the report and the 
vote to approve the recommendations, was carried with eight Members voting 
in favour, three Members voting against and one Member abstained their 
vote. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED to: 
 
1.
[...]
sinesses currently have for another 
year. The service was up to date with all applications that had requested an 
extension.  Saturation areas were not applicable under the Business and 
Planning Act. Saturation areas only relate to street trading designations made 
under the London Local Authorities Act which is a different piece of legislation. 
 
Members said that they would be interested to hear at a subsequent meeting 
how services would work with traders when the temporary legislation came to 
an end, as there were concerns around possible difficulties for hospitality 
businesses that will have become used to trading on the public highway. 
 
The proposed recommendations were put to the vote and carried with all 
twelve Members unanimously voting in favour. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED to: 
 
1.1. Delegate authority to the Interim Executive Director Place to do all things 

necessary to extend and continue to implement and operate the 
pavement licensing arrangements under the Business and Planning Act 
2020, as amended, including but not limited to the determination of 
standard conditions which apply, determining applications, revocation of 
licenses and authorising officers to enforce and exercise these functions. 

 
1.2. Set the fee for an application for a pavement licence at £100, which is 

the maximum fee permitted under the legislation for these licenses, such 
licenses to be granted for a period up to and including 30 September 
2022. 

 
 

15/21   
 

Update of Proposed Training for Licensing Committee 
 
The Committee discussed the training sessions available for Members.  
The Chair acknowledged that there were new members and returning 
members sitting on the Committee and the required training was proposed to 
be completed by all Members before the next Committee meeting scheduled 
for Wednesday 15 September 2021. 
 
Officers informed that it was important that Members were trained specifically 
for the Licensing Sub-Committee on the Licensing Act and the Gambling Act 
and were looking into appropriate providers for training.  
 
There was a request from the Chair to have briefing on the Safety Advisory 
Group (SAG) where there were licensable activities such as major events, 
and whether Members were interested in understanding the way in which 
SAG worked regarding health and safety, and the planning and management 
of events in parks, for reassurance when considering applications on the 
Licensing Sub-Committees. Members of the Committee were in favour of the 
SAG briefing.  
 

Page 12



 

 
 

It was therefore concluded that mandatory training would be scheduled and 
provided to all Members with a separate additional briefing of the work of the 
Safety Advisory Group open to all Committee Members and other Ward 
Members if of interest. 
 
 

16/21   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
This was not required. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.15 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 15 July 2021 at 10.30 am. This meeting was held 

remotely. To view the meeting, please use this link – 
 
Present: Councillor Robert Canning (Chair) 
     Councillors Pat Clouder & Margaret Bird 
 
Also Present: Michael Goddard (Head of Environmental Health, Trading Standards 
and Licensing); Nicola Thoday (Corporate Lawyer); Eddie Adjei (Senior Pollution 
Enforcement Officer); Cliona May (Democratic Services Officer); Tariq Aniemeka-
Bailey (Trainee Democratic Services Officer). 
 

PART A 
 
Appointment of Chair 
 
Councillor Pat Clouder nominated Councillor Robert Canning as Chair and 
Councillor Margaret Bird seconded the motion. 
 
The Sub-Committee RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Robert Canning as 
Chair for the duration of the meeting of the Sub-Committee. 
 
Disclosure of Interest 
 
There were none. 
 
Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
LICENSING ACT 2003 - Temporary Event 
[...]
y Fun Day on 25 July did not promote the 
Licencing Objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee wanted to take the opportunity to thank the applicant and the 
objectors for their valuable contributions to the meeting. 
 
Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
This item was not required. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



The meeting ended at 11:54am 
 
 
 
 

Signed: 
 
 
Date: 

Page 18



Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

 
Meeting held on Thursday, 25 August 2021 at 10.30 am. This meeting was held 

remotely. To view the meeting, please use this link – 
 
 
Present: Councillor Pat Clouder (Chair) 
     Councillors Maddie Henson & Margaret Bird 
 
Also Present: Councillor Patsy Cummings; Michael Goddard (Head of 
Environmental Health, Trading Standards and Licensing); Jessica Stockton 
(Corporate Lawyer); Michelle Gerning (Democratic Services Officer); Tariq 
Aniemeka-Bailey (Trainee Democratic Services Officer). 
 

PART A 
 
Appointment of Chair 
 
Councillor Maddie Henson nominated Councillor Pat Clouder as Chair and 
Councillor Margaret Bird seconded the motion. 
 
The Sub-Committee RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Pat Clouder as 
Chair for the duration of the meeting of the Sub-Committee. 
 
Disclosure of Interest 
 
There were none. 
 
Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
Licensing Act 2003 - Application For a Premises Licence at 17 Portland Road, 
South Norwood, SE25 
 
The recording of this meeting can be view by clicking here.  
 
Following the item being heard the Licensing Sub-Committee’s decision was: 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee considered the Application for a Premises Licence at 

Seafood Den Ltd 17 Portland Road, South Norwood, SE25 4UF and the 

representations received as contained in the report of the Executive Director ‘Place’ 

and the additional documentary evidence submitted by the Applicant and Parties to 

the hearing prior to the hearing and incorporated in the supplementary information 

published as an addendum to the report an
[...]
d furthermore 

that the Applicant had stated that off sales would be made via deliveries by 

their delivery partners such as Ubereats and Justeat and that this could be 

made a condition to such sales. The Sub-Committee also noted that the 

Applicant had  proposed conditions in Appendix A2 to sales of alcohol 

generally (conditions 3-10, 15-17, 19-23) and off sales in particular(conditions 

22 & 23) and had agreed conditions with the trading standards team, as 

detailed at Appendix A3 which would apply to such off sales if this part of the 

application were granted. 

 

14. In light of the above, the Sub-Committee considered that in addition to the 

conditions offered by the applicant which relate to sales of alcohol generally 

and off sales  in particular, including those at Appendix A2 and A3 to the 

Page 27



report, the following condition would be applied to the sale of alcohol off the 

premises to cover the Applicant’s undertaking that off sales would only be 

made via delivery partners: 

 
“There shall be no sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on the premises. 

Any sale by retail of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall only be made 

via delivery services” 

 

15. The Sub-Committee wished to thank all participants for the manner in which 

they engaged with and supported the hearing in providing information to allow 

the Sub-Committee’s consideration.  

 
Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
This item was not required. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12:58pm 
 
 
 
Signed: 
 
 
Date: 
 

Page 28



Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

 
Meeting held on Thursday, 28 September 2021 at 10.30 am. This meeting was held 

remotely.  
 
 
Present: Councillor Robert Canning (Chair) 
     Councillors Karen Jewitt & Margaret Bird 
 
Also Present: Michael Goddard (Head of Environmental Health, Trading Standards 
and Licensing); Nicola Thoday (Corporate Lawyer); Eddie Adjei (Senior Pollution 
Enforcement Officer); Joe Mesure (Pollution Enforcement O
[...]
 the Sub-Committee would kindly 
request that when possible, this applied to all vehicles not just Uber. This was to avoid 
disturbance to neighbouring residents. 
 
Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
This item was not required. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11:00am 
 
 
 
Signed: 
 
 
Date: 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



LC231121R0                                                       - 1 -  

 

REPORT TO: LICENSING COMMITTEE 

23 NOVEMBER 2021 

SUBJECT: DANGEROUS WILD ANIMALS ACT 1976 – Setting of 
Licence Fees  

LEAD OFFICER: 
Interim Corporate Director – Sustainable Communities, 
Regeneration and Economic Recovery 

 

CABINET MEMBER: COUNCILLOR MANJU SHAHUL-HAMID  
 Communities, Safety & Business Recovery     

WARDS: ALL 

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  

The local authority may stipulate a fee which in the authority’s opinion is sufficient to 
meet the direct and indirect costs which it may incur as a result of an application 
under the legislation. 

 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 

The Council is the Licensing Authority for the purposes of the Dangerous Wild 
Animals Act 1976 (the ’Act’).  

The Act permits the Council to charge such a fee which is, in its opinion sufficient to 
meet the direct and indirect costs which the Council may incur as a result of an 
application under the legislation.  

 

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.:  N/A. Not an Executive 
Decision. 

 
For general release 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Adopt the new fee structure set out at Appendix 2 to this report. The new fee 

structure has been determined on the principle of cost recovery  
 

1.2 Delegate to the Director of Sustainable Communities, in consultation with the 
Chair of the Licensing Committee, authority to undertake reviews of fees and fee 
setting under the Dangerous Wild Animals Act 1976. Such delegation does not 
preclude the Director from bringing the matter back before the Committee should 
the Director or the Chair consider it appropriate to do so.  

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



LC231121R0                                                       - 2 -  

1.3 Delegate to the Director of Sustainable Communities, in consultation with the 
Chair of the Licensing Committee, authority to make decisions regarding the 
determination of applications, including decisions as to whether to vary or revoke 
any condition attached to a licence. Such delegation does not preclude the 
Director from bringing the matter back before the Committee should the Director 
or the Chair consider it appropriate to do so. 
  

 
 

 
 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1 Any person that wishes to keep any animal listed in the Schedule to the 

Dangerous Wild Animals Act 1976 must obtain a Dangerous Wild Animals 
Licence from the Council as the local Licensing Authority. A copy of the current 
list of animals in respect of which a licence is required is at Appendix 1.  

 
2.2      Croydon Council currently licences one dangerous wild animal keeper and this    

has been the position for a number of years. Licenses are issued for a period of 
two years. 

 
2.3      The Council is entitled to charge a fee for an application under the legislation 

based on the principle of cost recovery. 
 
3. DETAIL 
 
3.1 Subject to certain exemptions, no person shall keep any dangerous wild animal 

except under the authority of a licence granted by a local authority in 
accordance with the provisions of the Dangerous Wild Animals Act 1976. A 
local authority shall not grant a licence under this Act unless an application for 
it: 

          (a) specifies the species (whether one or more) of animal, and the number of  
animals of each species, proposed to be kept under the authority of the licence; 

          (b) specifies the premises where any animal concerned will normally be held; 
          (c) is made to the local authority in whose area those premises are situated; 
          (d) is made by a person wh
[...]
, they will be 
asked to pay the enforcement part (Grant/Enforcement fee – Part B) prior to the 
licence being issued to them.  

 
3.20 In light of the above referenced guidance and requirements on Council officers, 

Members are asked to consider Appendix 2 which also sets out the overall fees 
for dangerous wild animal keepers, which are recommended for approval.  

 
3.21   Unlike some licensing regimes, where the Council may receive objections to 

applications for licenses which ought properly to be considered and determined 
by Councillors, the Dangerous Wild Animals legislation does not make the 
same provision in respect of objections to applications/renewals, nor does it 
have a similar regime around responsible authorities seeking to review such 
licenses. Currently the Council only has one dangerous wild animals licence 
and it is not anticipated that this number will increase. 

 

3.22 It is proposed that the decisions regarding the determination of new applications,    

renewals and variations & revocations of conditions be delegated to the Director 

of Sustainable Communities. Where an applicant or existing licence holder is 

dissatisfied with the outcome of an application for a licence or a decision to vary 

or revoke a condition, there is a right of appeal to the magistrates’ court. 

 
3.23 Guidance regarding fee setting considerations can be accessed via the below 

links:  
 

LGA Guidance: 
https://local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/5%2013%20%20OpenForBusin
ess_02_web.pdf 

 
BEIS guidance: 
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20121205034810/http://www.bis.gov.u
k/files/file53100.pdf 

Page 39

https://local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/5%2013%20%20OpenForBusiness_02_web.pdf
https://local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/5%2013%20%20OpenForBusiness_02_web.pdf
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20121205034810/http:/www.bis.gov.uk/files/file53100.pdf
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20121205034810/htt
[...]
 save for 
those set out in the body of the report with regard to decision making by the 
licensing committee and full Council.  

The costs of administering the functions associated with this report will be 
met from existing budget. 

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.:  N/A. Not an Executive 
Decision. 

 
For general release 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
The Committee is asked to: 
 
1.1 Consider the comments received as part of the formal consultation on the 
draft Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles at Appendix 3 and officers’ 
responses to those comments at Appendix 4. 
 
1.2 Approve the revised Statement of Principles, at Appendix 5 to this report and 
recommend to Full Council that the Statement of Principles be adopted by Full 
Council.  

 

 
 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



LC231121R0                                                       - 2 -  

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1 The Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) came into force on 1st September 2007 and 

made local authorities, as licensing authorities, responsible for the 
administration of licences, registrations, permits, notices and notifications under 
the Act. 

 
2.2      Local authorities are only responsible for licensing the premises on which  

gambling takes place. They are not responsible for licensing operators as this 
function falls to the Gambling Commission. As well as issuing premises 
licenses, local authorities are also responsible for issuing permits in respect of: 

 

 Gaming machines in alcohol-licensed premises, such as pubs 

 Gaming machines in members clubs 

 Gaming in members clubs 

 Unlicensed family entertainment centres (small stake and payout machines 
only) 

 Prize gaming 

 Occasional Use Notices 

 Temporary Use Notices 

 Provisional Statements 
 
2.3 For the Committee’s information, as a comparison, the following shows the 

current number of premises licenses, as opposed to that in 2007: 
 

 Betting Shops – 2007 59 – 2021 44 

 Bingo Premises – 2007 1 – 2021 2 
[...]
esponsible authorities to ensure compliance with legislation. 
 
5. Adult Gaming Centre – 
 
An amusement arcade to which only persons over the age of 18 years may be 
admitted. These premises are allowed certain higher categories of gaming 
machine. 
 
6. Licensed Family Entertainment Centre – 
 
An amusement arcade to which persons under 18 years of age may be 
permitted. These premises are allowed one higher category of gaming 
machine but under 18’s must not be permitted to use these. 

Page 107



7. Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre – 
 
An amusement arcade that is only allowed the lowest category of machine 
and persons under 18 years of age are allowed access.  
 
8. Bingo Premises – 
 
Premises permitted to offer games of bingo and certain categories of gaming 
machine. 
 
9. Betting Shop – 
 
Premises permitted to offer the placing of bets and certain categories of 
gaming machine. 
 
10. Betting Track – 
 
A horse racecourse, greyhound track or other premises on any part of which a 
race or other sporting event takes place. 
 
11. Casino – 
 
A casino permits the participating in of one or more casino games, which 
means games of chance. A casino is also allowed to offer certain higher 
categories of gaming machine. 
 
12. Provisional Statement – 
 
A person may apply for a provisional statement for a premises that he or she: 
 

 Expects to be constructed 

 Expects to be altered 

 Expects to acquire a right to occupy 
 
13. Review – 
 
A responsible authority or interested party may seek a review of a premises 
licence if, for example, they feel that one or more of the licensing objectives is 
being compromised by that licence. 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 108


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Minutes of previous Licensing Sub-Committee Meetings
	LSC Minutes 25 August 2021
	LSC Minutes 28 September 2021

	6 Dangerous Wild Animals Act 1976 - Setting of Licence Fees
	DWAFeeCR23Nov21Appx1
	DWAFeeCR23Nov21Appx2

	7 The Gambling Act 2005

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Tuesday, 23 November 2021 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX. To view the meeting, please click here. 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Robert Canning (Chair); 
Councillor Pat Clouder (Vice-Chair) and Councillor Margaret Bird (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Chris Clark, Karen Jewitt, David Wood, Maddie Henson, Simon 
Brew (In place of Councillor Robert Ward) Andy Stranack and Oni Oviri 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Michael Goddard (Head of Environmental Health, Trading Standards and 
Licensing); Jessica Stockton (Solicitor and Legal Advisor to the Committee); 
Jayde Watts (Trainee Democratic Services Officer) and Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey 
(Trainee Democratic Services Officer). 
 

Apologies: Councillors Robert Ward, Nina Degrads and Jan Buttinger 

  

PART A 
 
 

17/21   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 14 July 2021 were agreed 
as an accurate record. 
 

18/21   
 

Minutes of previous Licensing Sub-Committee Meetings 
 
 
The minutes of the following Licensing Sub-Committees were approved as an 
accurate record: 
 

 15 July 2021 

 22 July 2021 

 25 August 2021 

 28 September 2021 
 

19/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 

https://civico.net/croydon/13542-Licensing-Committee


 

 
 

20/21   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were none. 
 
 

21/21   
 

Dangerous Wild Animals Act 1976 - Setting of Licence Fees 
 
The Licensing Committee considered a report which detailed a proposal to 
adopt a new fee structure which had been determined on the principle of cost 
recovery and for the Committee to delegate authority to the Director of 
Sustainable Communities to undertake reviews of fees and fee setting in 
addition to making decisions regarding the determination of applications, 
including decisions as to whether to vary or revoke any condition attached to 
a licence. The Committee received an introduction from the Head of 
Environmental Health, Trading Standards & Licensing and Sustainable 
Communities who delivered a presentation which can be viewed here.  
 
In response to queries raised by the Committee, the following was clarified: 
 

 The Dangerous Wild Animals act did not include pets such as cats and 
dogs which had been domesticated. 

 The premises would be inspected every time a resident applied for to 
renew their licence and public liability insurance was required. 

 The premises of the applicant would be inspected by a vet rather than 
an animal health inspector. 

 This act covered dangerous wild animals that residents kept in their 
premises. 

 The licence was for two years and the vet and inspection fees which 
are quoted are the fees that the City of London would charge the 
Council for the inspection.  

 If the Council received information that a dangerous wild animal was 
being kept that would require a licence, it would be followed up.  

 The Head of Environmental Health, Trading Standards & Licensing and 
Sustainable Communities had temporarily removed the fees from the 
Councils website as they were under consideration during this item. He 
did also clarify that there were various different payment methods such 
as online or via the telephone.  

 If there were any doubts about whether an animal qualified as a 
dangerous wild animal the Council would check with the City of 
London. 

 There could be instances where an individual was suited to keep a 
dangerous wild animal but their premises wasn’t. This was why vets 
would inspect the premises to ensure that the person and the premises 
were suitable for that animal. 

 There was a percentage increase of the licence fee which was based 
on the workings and the inspection fee. There are different proposed 
fees for commercial or outside premises and domestic premises.  

 The legislation gave an individual the right to apply for a licence, so 
there needed to be a fee which reflected that opportunity. Officers 

https://civico.net/croydon/13542-Licensing-Committee


 

 
 

advised that prior to buying a potentially dangerous wild animal, 
residents are recommended to seek advice to ensure that they had all 
of the relevant information before they purchased the animal and 
applied for a licence.  

 The cost recovery principle was what was applied in setting the fees, 
the council covering the costs it incurs when it issues licenses. 

 In the event that an applicant could no longer afford the fee for a 
licence, the council would help to ensure that the animals were housed 
in a suitable establishment where they could be kept safely. 

 Once a licence had been issued, the primary issue concern is for the 
welfare of the animal and whether they are being kept safely and 
securely. If there was a complaint, then a visit would be made to check 
on the animals at that premises. 

 Residents who own a dangerous wild animal could be reported if the 
animal had not been kept securely or had been mistreated which would 
be determined by a vet. 

 If a situation arose where it was clear that a resident needed a licence 
for an animal that was in their possession, then enforcement action 
may be required. 

 The Head of Environmental Health, Trading Standards & Licensing and 
Sustainable Communities suggested that people who were reporting 
an issue could contact the licencing team directly or the RSPCA as 
they would know whether an animal was on the dangerous wild 
animals list and would refer the case back to the Council. 

 The current dangerous wild animals licence holder was not informed 
that the Council had planned to amend the fees, but it was noted that 
the holders’ licence was not currently up for renewal.  

 The purpose of the report is so that the council receive cost recovery 
for when applications are coming. 

 During the consideration of the recommendations, the Committee 
discussed the following: 

 Whether all responsibility would be delegated to the Director of 
Sustainable Communities to determine whether there would be any 
further increases in fees, as the committee had always set the fee 
structure. 

 In future the Chairs responsibility would be to look over the calculations 
to ensure that they make sense, it would be open to the Chair or 
Director to refer it to the Licensing Committee if they deemed it 
necessary. 

 The maximum fee that the Council could charge was based on cost 
recovery. 

 
The proposed recommendations were put to a vote with a request that 
officers would look at the information on the Councils website regarding 
the Dangerous Wild Animals act’s applications, fees and payment 
arrangements. The motion to agree the recommendations with the new 
stipulation carried with eight Members voting in favour and two Members 
voting against. 
 



 

 
 

22/21   
 

The Gambling Act 2005 - Review Of London Borough Of Croydon 
Statement Of Principles 
 
The Licensing Committee considered a report which detailed that the 
Gambling Act 2005 made local authorities, as licensing authorities, 
responsible for the administration of licences, registrations, permits, notices 
and notifications under the Act. The Committee received an introduction from 
the Head of Environmental Health, Trading Standards and Licensing and 
Sustainable Communities. 
 
In response to queries raised by the Committee, the following was clarified: 
 

 Over the past 15 years the landscape had changed, there used to be 
independent bookmakers which only had a single premises. More 
recently, the borough had become filled with many larger chains which 
had a corporate responsibility. These larger chains conduct their own 
test purchasing, so the Head of Environmental Health, Trading 
Standards and Licensing and Sustainable Communities recommended 
that residents should contact the branch directly or the head office of 
the particular gambling company if they are aware of any issues. 
However if a resident did not feel comfortable doing so then there was 
a review mechanism or they could contact the Licensing team and they 
would pass on any concerns.  

 The Council is responsible for gambling at premises, which is what 
they would license. The Gambling Commission regulates online 
gaming, so the Council does not possess any regulatory powers in 
respect to online gaming. The focus of the Council, any responsible 
authorities, the police or any sub-committee should they receive an 
application for a license where there are representations, is whether 
the activity at the premises is supporting the licensing objectives.  

 Every betting operator must receive an operating license from the 
Gambling Commission, they are unable to apply for a premises license 
unless there already possess an operating license from the Gambling 
Commission. 

 If the manner in which a company operated nationally resulted in the 
loss of their operating license then that company would also lose their 
premises license. 

 In the event of any police investigations, the Council would focus on 
whether the premises had been operated in a manner that made a 
source for crime and disorder, or had been associated with crime or 
disorder. 

 If a gambling operator had multiple premises within the borough, then 
the Council would be assessing the activity at one particular branch 
under the review of their premises license. If the issues were replicated 
then the Gambling Commission would then review their operating 
license. 

 
The proposed recommendations were put to a vote, the motion to agree the 
recommendations carried with ten Members voting in favour and no 
Members voting against. 



 

 
 

23/21   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
 
This item was not required. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.42 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   


